1
dc2291af
DEMO MANUAL DC2291A
DESCRIPTION
LTC3882EUJ  High Efficiency
Step-Down DC/DC Converter with
Digital Power System Management
Demonstration circuit 2291A is a high current, high effi-

If the write is successful, you will see the following message:
e. You can save the changes into the NVM. In the tool
bar, click “RAM to NVM” button:
f. Save the demo board configuration to a (*.proj)
file. Click the Save icon and save the file. Name it
whatever you want.
9
dc2291af
DEMO MANUAL DC2291A
PARTS LIST
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
Required Circuit Components
1 2 CFFW1, CFFW2 CAP., 22pF, C0G, 50V, 10%, 0402 KEMET, C0402C220K5GACTU
2 1 CIN1 CAP., TANT., 22μF, X5R, 35V, 20%, 7343 AVX, TPSY226M035R0200
3 8 C6, C10, C33, C34, C66, C67, C86, C87 CAP., 22μF, X5R, 25V, 10%, 1206 MURATA, GRM31CR61E226KE15L
4 1 CIN5 CAP., 10μF,  X5R, 35V, 20%, 1206 TAIYO YUDEN, GMK316BJ106ML-T
5 2 COUT9, COUT7 CAP., 47μF, X5R, 16V, 20%, 1206 TDK, C3216X5R1C476M160AB
6 4 C3, C4, C24, C46 CAP., OSCON, 330μF, 16V, 20%, F12 PANASONIC, 16SVP330M
7 2 C9, C25 CAP., 4.7μF, X5R, 6.3V, 20%, 0402 SAMSUNG, CL05A475MQ5NRNC
8 16 C12, C13, C14, C29, C38, C39, C40, C41,
C50, C54, C63, C64, C65, C74, C75, C91
CAP., 100μF, X5R, 6.3V, 20%, 1206 MURATA, GRM31CR60J107ME39L
9 12 C17, C18, C19, C28, C55, C60, C69, C76,
C81, C82, C99, C100
CAP., POSCAP, 470μF, 2.5V, 0.007Ω,
4400mA, D2E CASE
PANASONIC, 2R5TPE470M7
10 4 C20, C42, C58, C85 CAP., 0.22μF, X5R, 16V, 10%, 0402 TDK, C1005X5R1C224K050BB
11 1 C21 CAP., 2200pF, X7R, 50V, 10%, 0402 MURATA, GRM155R71H222KA01D
12 1 C22 CAP., 220pF, X7R, 50V, 10%, 0402 MURATA, GRM155R71H221KA01D
13 1 C30 CAP., 47pF, NP0, 25V, 10%, 0402 MURATA, GRM1555C1E470KA01D
14 4 L1, L2, L3, L4 IND., PWR., 0.17μH, 10%, 61A COOPER BUSSMANN, FP1007R3-R17-R
15 4 R2, R3, R15, R110 RES., 24.9k, 1/16W, 1%, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW040224K9FKED
16 5 R29, R31, R37, R42, R64 RES., 24.9k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY,CRCW060324K9FKEA
17 9 R5, R25, R41, R45, R109, R114, R115,
R116, R117
RES., 0Ω, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04020000Z0ED
18 5 R24, R51, R71, R73, R83, RES., 0Ω, 1/10W, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06030000Z0EA
19 4 R7, R27, R93, R111 RES., 2.67k, 1/16W, 1%, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04022K67FKED
20 1 R9 RES., 180Ω, 1/16W, 1%, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW0402180RFKED
21 7 R10, R11, R13, R19, R20, R43, R86 RES., 10k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060310K0FKEA
22 1 R12 RES., 7.32k, 1/16W, 1%, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04027K32FKED
23 2 R14, R17 RES., 2k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06032K00FKEA
24 9 R26, R57, R58, R59, R60, R63, R103,
R105, R107
RES., 1k, 1/16W, 1%, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04021K00FKED
25 1 R30 RES., 4.32k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06034K32FKEA
26 3 R32, R44, R65 RES., 5.76k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06035K76FKEA
27 1 R38 RES., 9.09k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06039K09FKEA
28 4 U1, U3, U4, U6 I.C., MODULE, 60A, 31-LEAD, CLIP BOND
PQFN, SPS, 5 × 5mm
FAIRCHILD SEMI., FDMF5820DC
29 1 U2 I.C., LTC3882EUJ#PBF, QFN, 6 × 6mm LINEAR TECH., LTC3882EUJ#10EG-1PBF-ES
30 1 U8 I.C., LTC3882EUJ#PBF, QFN, 6 × 6mm LINEAR TECH., LTC3882EUJ#10EH-1PBF-ES
10
dc2291af
DEMO MANUAL DC2291A
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
Additional Demo Board Circuit Components
1 10 C5, C52, C53, C56, C68, C51, C11, C36,
C71, C88
CAP., 0.1μF, X7R, 16V, 10%, 0402 AVX, 0402YC104KAT2A
2 3 COUT8, COUT10, C45 CAP., 0.1μF, X7R, 16V, 10%, 0603 AVX, 0603YC104KAT2A
3 1 C59 CAP., 0.1μF, X5R, 16V, 10%, 0805 AVX,0805YD104KAT2A
4 13 C1, C2, C7, C8, C31, C35, C47, C57,
C61, C77, C89, C90, C97
CAP., 1μF, X5R, 10V, 20%, 0402 MURATA, GRM155R61A105ME15D
5 1 C49 CAP., 1μF, X5R, 16V, 10%, 0805 AVX, 0805YD105KAT2A
6 10 C5, C52, C53, C56, C68, C51, C11, C36,
C71, C88
CAP., 0.1μF, X7R, 16V, 10%, 0402 AVX, 0402YC104KAT2A

16 1 D10 LED, RED, WATER CLEAR, 631nm, 0603 LITE-ON, LTST-C193KRKT-5A
17 2 L5, L6 IND., PWR., SHIELDED, 4.7μH, 20% COILCRAFT, XFL4020-472MEC
18 4 Q1, Q2, Q3, Q6 XSTR., GP, PNP, 40V, 0.2A, SC75-3,
SOT-416
ON SEMI, MMBT3906TT1G
19 1 Q4 XSTR., MOSFET, SWITCHING, PWR,
N-CH, 30V, 30A, LFPAK
RENESAS ELECTRONICS,
RJK0305DPB-00-J0
20 3 Q19, Q20, Q22 XSTR., MOSFET, P-CH, 20V, 5.9A, SOT-23,
TO-236
VISHAY, SI2365EDS-T1-GE3
21 1 Q21 XSTR., MOSFET, N-CH, 60V, 115mA,
SOT-23
DIODES INC., 2N7002-7-F
22 1 RPG1 RES., 100k, 1/16W, 1%, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW0402100KFKED
23 2 R1, R4 RES., 1Ω, 1/16W, 1%, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04021R00FKED
24 2 R46, R49 RES., SENSE, 0.01Ω, 1W, 1%, 2512 PANASONIC, ERJM1WSF10MU
25 2 R66,R67 RES., 619k, 1/16W, 1%, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW0402619KFKED
26 2 R68, R69 RES., 84.5k, 1/16W, 1%, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW040284K5FKED
27 2 R70, R16 RES., 10Ω, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060310R0FKEA
PARTS LIST
11
dc2291af
DEMO MANUAL DC2291A
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
28 2 R76, R77 RES., 4.99k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06034K99FKEA
29 1 R81 RES., 200Ω, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603200RFKEA
30 1 R84 RES., 127Ω, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603127RFKEA
31 1 R87 RES., 15.8k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060315K8FKEA
32 0 R23, R33, R34, R35, R36, R39, R40,
R47, R48, R50, R52, R53, R55, R74,
R75, R78, R82, R92, R100 (OPT)
RES., OPTION, 0603